
Davis & Elkins (4-20, 2-5 MEC) -vs- Fairmont St. (11-10, 5-4 MEC)
3/28/2026 at Morgantown, W.Va. (Duvall-Rosier Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: M Canterbury (4-1)
Loss: Cooper Blackburn (1-6)
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Joseph Volpe First: Toby McKnight 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 2:00   Attendance: 78   Weather: 40s and Partly Cloudy
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Davis & Elkins 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1
Fairmont St. 2 0 1 0 0 6 X 9 12 0

Davis & Elkins 0

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kenny Capria cf 2 0 1 0 1 1 0
Zach Calef-Boring 2b 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
Carsan Strolla 3b 2 0 1 0 1 1 0
Grant Mealey 1b 3 0 0 0 0 3 1
Mason Brenneman dh 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Nate Silvus ss 2 0 1 0 0 1 1
    Jesus DeJesus ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tyler Mendoza rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Joel Wise rf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nick Colarossi lf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dylan Leadbetter c 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cooper Blackburn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Carson Gorby p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cade Walters p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bryce Hines p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 23 0 3 0 2 8 4

SB: Carsan Strolla (1)
CS: Kenny Capria (1)
E: Kenny Capria (1)

Fairmont St. 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
C Cole cf 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
B Green ss 3 2 1 0 1 0 0
T Hughes 1b 2 1 1 2 2 1 2
C Moore lf 3 2 2 1 1 0 0
D Emrich rf 4 1 3 3 0 0 0
R Bubb 2b 3 1 1 1 1 0 1
M Johnston 3b 4 1 1 1 0 1 3
C Cottle dh 4 0 1 0 0 0 2
K Sutton c 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
M Canterbury p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 9 12 8 6 3 9

2B: D Emrich (1); R Bubb (1)
HR: T Hughes (1)
SB: C Cole (2); B Green (3); C Moore (1); R Bubb (1)
CS: C Cottle (1)

Davis & Elkins IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cooper Blackburn (L, 1-6) 3.1 6 3 3 4 1 0 0 0 0 15 19 3 5 65
Carson Gorby 1.2 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 6 7 3 0 29
Cade Walters 0.2 3 4 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 6 2 0 23
Bryce Hines 0.1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 0 12
Totals 12 9 8 6 3 0 0 0 0 30 36 9 5 129

Fairmont St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
M Canterbury (W, 4-1) 7.0 3 0 0 2 8 0 0 0 0 23 25 5 7 118
Totals 3 0 0 2 8 0 0 0 0 23 25 5 7 118



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

Davis & Elkins - Top of 1st DEC FAI
Kenny Capria walked (3-2 BBKKBB). 0 0
Kenny Capria out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 0 0
Zach Calef-Boring grounded out to p (1-2 BSK). 0 0
Carsan Strolla struck out swinging (3-2 KBKBBFS). 0 0

Fairmont St. - Bottom of 1st DEC FAI
C Cole grounded out to 3b (3-2 KBBFB). 0 0
B Green singled to right field (0-1 S). 0 0
B Green stole second. 0 0
T Hughes walked (3-1 KBBBB). 0 0
C Moore reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 F); T Hughes out at second ss to 2b; B Green advanced to third. 0 0
C Moore stole second. 0 0
D Emrich singled to right field, 2 RBI (2-2 KKBB); C Moore scored; B Green scored. 0 2
R Bubb flied out to rf (0-1 K). 0 2

Davis & Elkins - Top of 2nd DEC FAI
Grant Mealey struck out looking (0-2 KKK). 0 2
Mason Brenneman struck out swinging (3-2 BSBSFBS). 0 2
Nate Silvus singled up the middle (1-2 KSB). 0 2
Tyler Mendoza struck out swinging (3-2 BBSBSFS). 0 2

Fairmont St. - Bottom of 2nd DEC FAI
M Johnston grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 0 2
C Cottle singled through the left side (0-1 F). 0 2
C Cottle out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 0 2
K Sutton grounded out to p (2-1 BSB). 0 2

Davis & Elkins - Top of 3rd DEC FAI
Nick Colarossi grounded out to 2b (1-2 KKB). 0 2
Dylan Leadbetter popped up to ss (3-2 BBFFBFF). 0 2
Kenny Capria singled to left center (2-2 KKBFBF). 0 2
Zach Calef-Boring grounded out to 3b (2-2 BBKK). 0 2

Fairmont St. - Bottom of 3rd DEC FAI
C Cole struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 2
B Green walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 2
B Green stole second. 0 2
T Hughes walked (3-2 KBBKBB); B Green stole third. 0 2
C Moore singled through the right side, RBI (0-0); T Hughes advanced to second; B Green scored. 0 3
D Emrich popped up to 1b (3-2 BBSFB). 0 3
R Bubb walked (3-1 BKBBB); C Moore advanced to second; T Hughes advanced to third. 0 3
M Johnston flied out to rf (1-1 BK). 0 3

Davis & Elkins - Top of 4th DEC FAI
Carsan Strolla walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 3
Grant Mealey struck out swinging (0-2 KSS); Carsan Strolla stole second. 0 3
Mason Brenneman grounded out to 2b (0-1 F); Carsan Strolla advanced to third. 0 3
Nate Silvus struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 0 3



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Fairmont St. - Bottom of 4th DEC FAI
C Cottle grounded out to p (0-0). 0 3
K Sutton singled to right field (0-2 KF). 0 3
C Cole singled to center field (1-0 B); K Sutton advanced to second. 0 3
Carson Gorby to p for Cooper Blackburn. 0 3
B Green flied out to lf (0-0). 0 3
T Hughes struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 0 3

Davis & Elkins - Top of 5th DEC FAI
Joel Wise pinch hit for Tyler Mendoza. 0 3
Joel Wise grounded out to p (0-0). 0 3
Nick Colarossi flied out to rf (0-2 KSFFFF). 0 3
Dylan Leadbetter popped up to ss (1-0 B). 0 3

Fairmont St. - Bottom of 5th DEC FAI
Joel Wise to rf. 0 3
C Moore walked (3-2 BKFBBB). 0 3
D Emrich singled through the left side (1-0 B); C Moore advanced to second. 0 3
R Bubb fouled out to 1b (2-2 BSFB). 0 3
M Johnston struck out looking (3-2 BBBKKK). 0 3
C Cottle flied out to lf (2-2 BKBF). 0 3

Davis & Elkins - Top of 6th DEC FAI
Kenny Capria struck out looking (1-2 KBFK). 0 3
Zach Calef-Boring flied out to rf (1-2 FBS). 0 3
Carsan Strolla singled to left field (2-2 KFFBB). 0 3
Grant Mealey struck out swinging (3-2 BBKKBFS). 0 3

Fairmont St. - Bottom of 6th DEC FAI
Cade Walters to p for Carson Gorby. 0 3
K Sutton popped up to ss (3-1 BFBB). 0 3
C Cole walked (3-2 KBSBBB). 0 3
B Green flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 3
C Cole stole second. 0 3
C Cole stole third. 0 3
T Hughes homered down the lf line, 2 RBI (3-1 BKBB); C Cole scored. 0 5
C Moore singled to left center (0-0). 0 5
D Emrich doubled to right center, RBI (2-1 BKB); C Moore scored. 0 6
Bryce Hines to p for Cade Walters. 0 6
R Bubb doubled down the lf line, RBI (0-2 KF); D Emrich scored. 0 7
R Bubb stole third. 0 7
M Johnston singled to shortstop, RBI (1-2 KFB); R Bubb scored. 0 8
C Cottle reached first on a fielding error by cf, advanced to second (0-0); M Johnston scored, unearned. 0 9
K Sutton popped up to 2b (2-1 BFB). 0 9

Davis & Elkins - Top of 7th DEC FAI
Mason Brenneman grounded out to 2b (2-2 BFKB). 0 9
Jesus DeJesus pinch hit for Nate Silvus. 0 9
Jesus DeJesus flied out to cf (1-2 BSK). 0 9
Joel Wise grounded out to 2b (0-2 FKF). 0 9

Fairmont St. - Bottom of 7th DEC FAI



 


